

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF IOWA
WESTERN DIVISION

<p>JOHN WEST SICKELS,</p> <p style="text-align: right;">Petitioner,</p> <p>vs.</p> <p>DAN CRAIG,</p> <p style="text-align: right;">Respondent.</p>	<p style="text-align: center;">NO. 5:15-cv-4080</p> <p style="text-align: center;">PETITIONER'S MERITS BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF HABEAS CORPUS RELIEF</p>
--	---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 2

FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND AND CITES TO THE
RECORD..... 4

Statement of the Facts..... 4

State Court Proceedings. 16

Federal Court proceedings. 20

STANDARDS OF REVIEW..... 26

ARGUMENT - Trial Counsel Was Ineffective in Four Essential Duties
Critical to Legal and Factual Investigation, Preparation and
Performance at Trial.. 27

A. Failure to Move for Separate Trials.	26
B. Relationship Between Complaining Witnesses.	37
C. Improper Character Evidence.	55
D. Prior False Statements of Complaining Witness.	69
CONCLUSION.	78

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Berger v. U.S., 295 U.S. 78, 88, 55 S. Ct., 629, 633(1935).	64
Green v. Fisher, 132 S. Ct. 38, 43 (2011).	24
Harris v. Nelson 394 U.S. 286, 292, 89 S. Ct. 1082, 1086-1087 (1960).. . . .	20
Harrington v. Richter, 131 S. Ct. 770, 780 (2011).. . . .	21
Laffler v. Cooper, 132 S. Ct. 1376, 1390 (2012).. . . .	23
Ledezma v. State, 626 N.W. 2d 134, 143 (Iowa 2001)	26
Millam v. State, 745N.W. 2d 719, 721-22 (Iowa 2008).. . . .	59
O'Sullivan v. Boerckel, 526 U.S. 838, 845, 119 S. Ct. 1728, 1732 (1999)	22
Schirro v. Landrigan, 550 U.S. 465, 473, 27 S. Ct. 1933 (2007).	23
State v. Alberts 722 N.W. 2d 402 (Iowa 2006).. . . .	69, 73

State v. Baker, 679 N.W. 2d 7, 11 (Iowa 2004).	71
State v. Castaneda, 621 N.W. 2d 435, 440 (Iowa 2001).	60
State v. Cott, 283 N.W. 2d 324, 327 (Iowa 1979).	60
State v. Cromer, 765 N.W. 2d 1 (Iowa 2009)	33, 36
State v. Hrbek, 336 N.W. 2d 431 (Iowa 1983).	59
State v. Tracy, 482 NW 2d 675, 679 (Iowa 1992).	25
State v. Turecek, 456 N.W. 2d 219, 223 (Iowa 1990).	60
State v. Westeen, 591 N.W. 2d 203, 207-211 (Iowa 1999).	25
Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 690, 104 S. Ct. 2052 (1984).	24
Taylor v. State, 362 NW 2d 683 (Iowa 1984).	24
Williams v. Taylor, 529 U.S. 362, 406 120 S. Ct. 1495 (2000).	23

CODES

28 U.S.C. 2254 (d).	21
28 U.S.C. 2254 (d) (1).	23
28 U.S.C. 2254 (d) (2).	23
28 U.S.C. § 2254 (e)(1).	22

RULES

Ia. R. Evid. 5.405 (a).	71
